and social contribution 22,028 19,506 53,193 36,857
Non-controlling interests - - 436 425
Restated 3,506,621 (75,134) 3,584,470 (75,134)

50

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

91

Quarterly information - 06/30/2012 – Gafisa S.A.

(A free translation from the original in Portuguese into English)

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information --Continued

June 30, 2012

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

2.   Presentation of interim financial information and summary of significant accounting policies
--Continued

2.3. Restatement of the consolidated quarterly information at June 30, 2011

In addition, for purposes of a better presentation and comparability of the quarterly information at June 30,
2012, the following reclassifications were made in the comparative quarterly information at June 30, 2011:

• Reclassification of brokerage expenses, from being deductions from revenues and services, to the
account “Selling Expenses”.

Statement of income:

Company Consolidated
As

originally
reported AdjustmentsReclassification Restated

As
originally
reported AdjustmentsReclassification Restated

Net operating
revenue 576,102 (46,756) 11,986 541,332 1,841,700 (149,704) 24,277 1,716,273

Operating costs (503,744) (5,306) - (509,050)(1,438,012) (1,566) -(1,439,578)
Gross profit 72,358 (52,062) 11,986 32,282 403,688 (151,270) 24,277 276,695
Operating income
(expenses)
Selling expenses (41,581) - (11,986) (53,567) (113,475) - (24,277) (137,752)
Equity pick-up 143,087 (79,591) - 63,496 - - - -

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

92

Other operating
expenses (98,963) (1,805) - (100,768) (171,445) 36 - (171,409)

Financial income (41,504) - (41,504) (59,864) - - (59,864)
Tax expenses 5,421 19,506 - 24,927 (3,290) 36,857 - 33,567
Net income (loss)
before
non-controlling
interests

38,818 (113,952) - (75,134) 55,614 (114,377) - (58,763)

( - ) Net income
(loss) for the
period
attributable to
non-controlling
interests

- - - - (16,796) 425 - (16,371)

Net income (loss)
for the period 38,818 (113,952) - (75,134) 38,818 (113,952) - (75,134)

Basic net income
(loss) per
thousand shares –
in
Reais (company) 0.0900 (0.2642) - (0.1742)
Diluted net
income (loss) per
thousand shares –
in
Reais (company) 0.0896 (0.2642) - (0.−−1742)

51

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

93

Quarterly information - 06/30/2012 – Gafisa S.A.

(A free translation from the original in Portuguese into English)

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information --Continued

June 30, 2012

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

2.  Presentation of interim financial information and summary of significant accounting policies
--Continued

2.3. Restatement of the consolidated quarterly information at June 30, 2011

Statement of cash flows:

Company Consolidated
As

originally
reported Adjustments Restated

As
originally
reported Adjustments Restated

Income (loss) before income and
social contribution taxes 33,397 (133,458) (100,061) 58,904 (151,234) (92,330)
Expenses (income) not affecting
cash and cash equivalents and
short-term investments

(44,625)
79,592 34,967

143,856
- 143,856

Increase/decrease in assets and
liabilities (238,512) 63,459 (175,053) (603,024) 151,234 (385,605)
Cash used in operating activities (249,740) 9,593 (240,147) (400,264) 66,185 (334,079)
Cash from (used in) investing
activities 29,545 1,805 31,350 70,797 - 70,797
Cash from financing activities 185,985 (11,398) 174,587 403,268 (66,185) 337,083
Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents and
short-term investments

(34,210)
-

(34,210) 73,801
-

73,801

Cash and cash equivalents
At the beginning of the period 66,092 - 66,092 256,382 - 256,382
At the end of the period 31,882 - 31,882 330,183 - 330,183

(34,210) - (34,210) 73,801 - 73,801

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

94

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

52

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 6-K

95

Quarterly information - 06/30/2012 – Gafisa S.A.

(A free translation from the original in Portuguese into English)

Gafisa S.A.

Notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial information --Continued

June 30, 2012

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except as otherwise stated)

3.  New pronouncement issued by the IASB

As mentioned in Note 3 to the financial statements for 2011, new pronouncements, amendments to existing
pronouncements and new interpretations were published and are mandatory for the years beginning